Save as disclosed above, none of the Offeror and parties acting in concert with it (i) held,
controlled or directed any Shares and rights over Shares immediately before the commencement
of the Offer Period; nor (ii) has acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares or rights over Shares
during the Offer Period. Further, neither the Offeror nor any parties acting in concert with it
have borrowed or lent any relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers
Code) of the Company during the Offer Period and up to and including the date of this joint
announcement.

– 4 –

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately after the
completion of the SPA and prior to the commencement of the Offer Period; and (ii) immediately
after the close of the Offer (assuming that the transfer to the Offeror of those Offer Shares acquired
by the Offeror under the Offer has been completed) and as at the date of this joint announcement:

Immediately after the
completion of the SPA and

prior to the commencement of
the Offer Period

Immediately after the
close of the Offer and
as at the date of this
joint announcement

Number of
Shares

Approximately
%

Number of
Shares

Approximately
%

Offeror and its concert
 parties (Note 1) 82,288,613 34.24 120,797,911 50.26
Mr. Shiu and his spouse
 (Note 2) 1,620,007 0.67 7 –

Ms. Bai Yu 26,093,500 10.86 – –

Mr. Law Ka Kei (Note 3) 2,185,000 0.91 – –

Public Shareholders 128,172,234 53.32 119,561,436 49.74

Total 240,359,354 100.00 240,359,354 100.00

Notes:

1. The Offeror is a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability and is wholly and beneficially

owned by Mr. Chan.

2. Able Rich is a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability and is wholly-owned by Rich

Treasure Group Limited, of which Mr. Shiu is the sole director and sole shareholder. As disclosed in the

notice filed by Mr. Shiu on 29 May 2020, Mr. Shiu is deemed to be interested in 83,908,620 Shares by virtue

of the SFO, of which (i) 1,620,000 Shares are beneficially owned by himself, (ii) 7 Shares were held by his

spouse, and (iii) 82,288,613 Shares were held by Able Rich. Pursuant to the Irrevocable Undertaking, Mr.